RESOLUTION NO. 2022:253

RESOLUTION AWARD OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL BILLING SERVICE CONTRACT FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2022: 182, the Township Committee authorized competitive contracting procedures for Emergency Medical Billing Service; and

WHERAS, the Township Committee, having reviewed a recommendation submitted by the Fire Chief and approved by the Township Administrator, in response to solicitations for competitive contracting as authorized by the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A 40A:11-1 et. Esq has determined that this is the best interests of municipality, as well as for purposes of efficiency and economy, to award contract for services for the Emergency Medical Billing Services; and

WHEREAS, competitive contracting procedures have been established under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1b(3j) for the operation, management, or administration of data processing services; and

WHEREAS, competitive contracting procedures have been established under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1b(3j) for the procurement of concessions; and

WHEREAS, the term of such a contract is not permitted to exceed five (5) years pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.2; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined that the proposal submitted by Farnsworth & Semptimhelter, LLC represents the best opportunity for the Township of Pennsauken Fire Department to provide Emergency Medical Billing Services: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, hereby awards the Emergency Medical Billing Services Contract for the Pennsauken Fire Department as previously advertised and for which competitive contracting proposals were solicited and received, to Farnsworth & Semptimhelter, LLC for a term of one (1) year with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Clerk and Township Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Contract with said vendor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Municipal Clerk shall publish notice of award of the Contract in accordance with the Local Public Contract Law

I HERBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held on the 2nd of June.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC
Township Clerk